
 
 
 
 

LEEDS DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 5.00 PM ON MONDAY 9 OCTOBER 2017 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.  2. MINUTES AND FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 3 APRIL 2017 
 

Copy Attached. 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

3.  3. INTRODUCTION TO THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY AND 
THE DISTRICT CONSULTATIONS SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

This will be a presentation provided by a representative from the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority. 
 

4.  4. INFORMATION REPORT 
 

To consider the attached report. 
 

(Pages 9 - 22) 
 

5.  5. OPEN FORUM 
 

This will provide the opportunity for questions to be raised from the floor with a 
focus on matters of wider interest. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LEEDS DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE 

HELD ON MONDAY 3 APRIL 2017 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 

PRESENT:      Michael Lyons (Chair) 
 

WYCA TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE 

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIVES 

    
Councillor Christine Towler David Brady Judith Rhodes 
  Paul Chadwick Eric Smith 
LEEDS COUNCIL David Hope Ann Stocks 
  Catherine Keighley Charles Stones 
Councillor Colin Campbell Hazel Lee Bill Tymms 
Councillor Paul Wadsworth Alan Oldroyd Peter Wood 
    
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE   
    
Kim Purcell - Arriva 
Paul Matthews - First 
Will Pearson - First 
Gwyn Owen - Leeds Council 
Pete Myers - Northern 
Graham 
Meiklejohn 

- TransPennine 
Express 

Dave Pearson - WYCA 
Neale Wallace - WYCA 
Khaled Berroum - WYCA 

 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Buckley, Councillor Keith 
Wakefield and Peter Taylor, Arriva. 

 
39. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 2



40. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
  

Members were invited to rai
[...]
n buses 
 
Members requested information on what changes were being made in light of the 
Supreme Court ruling on wheelchair provision on buses. The committee heard that 
drivers were being briefed and trained accordingly.  
 
Disability Services 
 
Members asked what was currently planned for to improve services for disabled 
people. The committee heard that the Bus Services Bill had a requirement for audio 
and visual services on buses and that details of how this would be implemented 
were awaited.   
 
Arriva App Issue 
 
Members raised an issue with the Arriva app not working correctly. The committee 
was informed that Arriva are aware of the issue and the technical team are working 
to resolve it. 

 
41. FEEDBACK REPORT 
 

The Committee considered a report advising members of the feedback received at 
the meeting held on 11 January 2017 and to report the action taken. 

 
At the last meeting members were consulted on Bus 18 and the future of the District 
Consultation Sub-Committees. The key points raised were outlined in the submitted 
report.   

 
 Bus 18 
 

It was reported that the Bus 18 initiative was formally launched on Friday 24 March 
2017 in Bradford. The initiative includes the introduction of the ECOStars scheme, 
which allocates a start rating for each bus depending on its environmental 
credentials. The aim of the ECOStars scheme is to help reduce fuel consumption and 
harmful emissions on commercial vehicle fleets. 
  
The initiative also allows passengers who are not entirely happy with their journey to 
claim a free travel voucher from First West Yorkshire, Arriva Yorkshire or Transdev 
and claim the cost of a taxi if their last bus doesn’t arrive within 20 minutes of the 
scheduled time. 
 
Members were concerned that not enough people will know about the taxi 
reimbursement scheme and the committee was informed that publicity for the 
scheme was due to being shortly.  

 
Members raised concerns about the X84 bus service and asked why people in Otley 
and Ilkley affected by the changes were not being adequately consulted  in the 
current  consultation undertaken by First. Representatives from First acknowledged 

3



the issues with the service and apologised if the consultation failed to capture 
everyone’s voices. They offered to speak to anyone concerned about the X84 service 
after the meeting.  

 
Members asked if there were any plans for more 10 minute services and were told 
that this was not currently being looked at.  
 
Some members asked that complaints numbers should be better advertised on bus 
company websites and were told that this would be considered.  

 
 Future of District Consultation Sub-Committees 
 

Members were advised that the meeting was the last in the current meeting cycle 
and that WYCA are planning to expand the representation to include a wider range 
of interested parties and groups during the next recruitment phase. The meetings 
will also involve an open forum session where members of the public can raise issues 
from the floor. 
 
Members raised concerns about the time and venue of meetings as not everyone 
can make the 11am time. The committee heard that times and venues would be 
kept under review, but the current plan was to stick to the current time and a city 
centre location as it seems to be convenient to most people.   

 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 

  
42. INFORMATION REPORT 
 

Bus Services Bill 
 
It was reported that the Bus Services Bill is continuing through the parliamentary 
process and that the Second Reading took place in the House of Commons in early 
March 2017. The second reading is an opportunity for MPs to talk about the 
principles of the legislation, and is a key opportunity to demonstrate that there is 
support for the Bill. 
 
West Yorkshire Low Emissions Strategy 
 
Members were advised that the West Yorkshire Low Emission Strategy (WYLES) was 
formally adopted by WYCA at the Transport Committee meeting that took place on 
Friday 24 February 2017. The strategy was jointly developed with the five West 
Yorkshire District Councils and Public Health England with the aim to reduce the 
harmful emissions from transport and other sources that impact on health and the 
environment. 
 
 
 
 
 

4



Journey Planner 
 
It was reported that a new customer journey planner was launched on 2 March 
which has a range of features designed to help customers plan their public transport 
journeys in West Yorkshire. 

 
Supreme Court Ruling 
 
It was reported that the Supreme Court's decision found that bus operators are 
under obligation to apply ‘pressure’ to non-wheelchair users to vacate the 
designated wheelchair space.  Local bus operators are currently ensuring that their 
policies, procedures and guidance to their staff reflect the Supreme Court ruling. 
 
Bus Station Development 
 
Members wondered why the St Peter’s Street Exit improvement was not included in 
the past bus station development. The committee heard that the project was only 
considered after the increase in traffic congestion after the Victoria Gate car park 
had opened.  
 
Bus Stop Displays 
 
Members were advised that following a review of how information is presented on 
bus stop displays, a redesign process had taken place and that the modifications will 
be rolled out in the September 2017 service change. 

 
43. CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
 Bus Strategy 
 

It was reported that following the public consultation that took place between July 
and October 2016, over 3300 responses were received on the draft Bus Strategy for 
West Yorkshire. An independent analysis of the responses has been completed and 
is available in a report on the WYCA website (www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/ytys). 
  
The presentation also gave an overview of consultation responses, proposals for 
amendments to the strategy and the next steps 
 
Members commented that bus driver morale could be better improved with longer 
or more frequent breaks to alleviate the pressures of quick turnovers and traffic 
stress.  

 
Rail Franchise 

 
The Committee was given a short presentation which provided an overview of 
TransPennine Express franchise which started in April 2016. A video was also shown 
which can be found on YouTube 
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6XQf7_Z1fMQ) 

5



 
Members asked if there were any plans to increase the number of passenger seats 
and were informed that the plan was to operate 5 carriage trains.  
 
Members enquired as to whether there were more stops planned on the routes. The 
committee heard that no additional stops were planned.  
 
Members asked about staffing and were told that TransPennine plans on ending the 
franchise with more staff who are currently being recruited and trained. 
 
Members asked about catering plans for the routes. The committee heard that the 
aim was to include catering on every train and only use locally sourced Northern 
food.  
 
Members asked if new trains and refurbishments would be built in Britain. The 
committee was informed that some trains will be built in County Durham with the 
remaining to be built in Spain.  
 
Members asked about disabled access and were told that disabled access is a 
priority. 
 
Members enquired as to whether there were any plans to reduce ticket prices 
between Manchester and Leeds. The committee heard that TransPennine are very 
aware that fares must be affordable and had numerous plans for discounted ticket 
schemes to help reduce costs.   
 
Members were thanked for their comments and suggestions and were asked to 
forward any further comments on the questionnaire provided at the meeting or by 
email to: erica.ward@westyorks-ca.gov.uk. 
   
RESOLVED - That members' feedback be noted. 
 

6



FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING ON 3 APRIL 2017 
 
Appendix to advise members of the feedback received at the last meeting of the Committee 
and to report actions taken. 
 
Text Replies  
 
Members raised the issue of text replies for bus times taking too long, sometimes being 
several hours late. The Committee heard that the text system should be instant and the 
problem will be looked at.  
 
The large majority of texts are returned within 30 seconds. Delays in texts are usually a 
result of problems with the mobile network. Problems with delayed texts can be reported by 
emailing the details to yournextbus@westyorks-ca.gov.uk.  
 
Online Timetables  
 
Members asked if it was possible to put issue dates/numbers on website timetables so 
customers can see how current they are. 
 
Online timetables and PDFs show the date that the timetable is valid from.  
 
Bus 18 Journey Pledge  
 
Members were concerned that not enough people will know about the taxi reimbursement 
scheme and the Committee was informed that publicity for the scheme was due to begin 
shortly. Some members asked that complaints numbers should be better advertised on bus 
company websites and were told that this would be considered.  
 
Contact details for complaints to bus companies are available on the wymetro web site: 
www.wymetro.com/bustravel/localbusoperators/ Contact details are also available on most 
bus operator web sites, usually in the ‘contact us’ section. 
 

7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1

mailto:yournextbus@westyorks-ca.gov.uk
http://www.wymetro.com/bustravel/localbusoperators/


This page is intentionally left blank



Director:  Dave Pearson, Director of 
Transport Services 

 
 

 

     

Report to: Leeds District Consultation Sub-Committee 

Date: 9 October 2017 

Subject: Information Report   

 

1 Purpose 
 
1.1 Matters of information relating to the Leeds District. 
 
2 Information 
 

Introduction to West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
2.1 The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) is the statutory transport authority 

for Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield. WYCA combines its transport 
function with a wider economic development role working with the business sector 
through the Leeds City Region 
[...]
ice including the setting of fares. As WYCA is not a mayoral authority, 
the Secretary of State would need to issue regulations to enable franchising in West 
Yorkshire.  The Act also sets out a number of options for formal partnerships 
between Transport Authorities and bus operators; these powers are available to 
WYCA. Draft regulations and secondary legislation have been issued by government 
for consultation, and WYCA is making input into the consultation. Firm decisions 
regarding the use of these new powers will be taken by WYCA when these 
regulations are in place. 

 
2.5 WYCA adopted a Bus Strategy earlier in 2017 following extensive consultation during 

2016, including the involvement of this Committee. This sets out what is required 
from the bus service to deliver inclusive growth across our region. WYCA will 
determine the most appropriate way of using the new powers in the Bus Services Act 
to deliver its Bus Strategy. 

 
 Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme 
 
2.6 Leeds City Council and WYCA have approved a £270.5m package of improvements to 

public transport in the Leeds District. The package includes £173.5m of government 
funding previously identified for the NGT trolleybus project, together with 
investment in new vehicles by bus operators.  Planned improvements include: 

 
 Transformation of the bus network 
 

 A high frequency bus network across the city, with enhanced frequencies in the 
early evening 

 

 A fleet of new buses, offering enhanced comfort, free Wi-Fi, audio visual 
information systems and device charging facilities. All buses travelling through 
the city centre will meet the latest ultra-low emissions standards by 2020 

 

 New bus park & ride facilities to the north and south of the city and a further 
expansion at Elland Road 

 

 Investment to reduce bus journey times and improve bus service reliability in a 
number of key corridors including: 

 

o A61/A639 South 
 

o A61 North 
 

o A660 
 

o A58 Nort
[...]
ice to Leeds. 

 
2.12 Details of all October services changes are available on the web site: 

www.wymetro.com 
 

Christmas Bus Services 
 
2.13 Bus Operators will adopt the usual operational pattern over the Christmas period; 
 

Date Service Pattern 

Sunday 24th December - Christmas Eve Sunday service until 6pm 

Monday 25th December - Christmas Day No service 

Tuesday 26th December - Boxing Day Service 757 plus Boxing Day services 

Wednesday 27th - Friday 29th December Saturday service 

Saturday 30th December Saturday service 

Sunday 31st December - New Year’s Eve Sunday service until 6pm 

Monday 1st January - New Year’s Day No service except limited 757 service 

Tuesday 2nd January Normal service resume 

 

12

http://www.wymetro.com/


2.14 A limited number of bus services will be operating on Boxing Day. This will be broadly 
similar to 2016, which was hugely successful with over 65,000 passenger journeys 
made. Details of services will be available from late November/ early December. 

 
Park and Ride 

 
2.15 Both Elland Road and Temple Green Park and Rides are performing well. Elland Road 

is at capacity (800 cars) with the over flow car park (200 cars) being used on 
occasions.  The hours of operation have also been extended and Sunday operation 
introduced. Temple Green is already averaging around 450 cars per day on weekdays 
having been only launched in June. Additional capacity is planned at Elland Road. 

 
2.16 A new Park and Ride at is planned at Stourton, and is expected to open in winter 

2019, catering for trips south-east of the city with access via Junction 7 of M621, A61 
and A639. The park and ride bus service will provide a transport link along A61 Low 
Road / Hunslet Road, past the education quarter, through the Leeds South Bank 
when travelling between the City Centre and Stourton P&R. Further information is 
available at: www.wymetro.com/stourton 

 
New CCTV contracts 

 
2.17 WYCA has let a new contract to manage and replace
[...]
n’ system which uses Bluetooth or a fob system to 
activate audio announcements of the real time information displayed in the screen. 
The upgrade and installation of the new screens is planned to start later this year.  
 
Senior Travel Passes 

 
2.23 Under the English National Concessionary Transport Scheme Senior Pass-holders can 

enjoy free, off-peak bus travel throughout England as well as half-fare, off-peak train 
travel in West Yorkshire. Senior Passes are available to all those of pensionable age 
and there are currently over 355,000 passes being used in West Yorkshire. 

 
2.24 Over the next few months, 300,000 Senior Passes across West Yorkshire will come up 

for renewal.  To make it easier for people to order new Passes or renew their existing 
ones, West Yorkshire Combined Authority has introduced online applications. Online 
Pass renewals can be carried out up to three months before the expiry date.  People 
can still apply for Senior Passes at Bus Station Travel Centres and can renew existing 
ones up to one month before their current Pass’s expiry date.  

 
 MCard  
 
2.25 MCard ticket machines were launched at Leeds, Bradford, Huddersfield, Pontefract 

and Castleford bus stations in April.  The machines enable smartcard MCard users to 
purchase a range of MCard tickets such as weekly and monthly tickets whenever the 
bus station is open, including evenings and Sundays when Travel Centres are closed.  
Further ticket machines are planned for Dewsbury, Keighley, Halifax and Wakefield 
bus stations with an additional one at Bradford Interchange.  

 
2.26 A MCard app has been launched for android phones. The app is available on the 

Google play store and enables MCard users to buy, and then load tickets direct to 
their MCard from their android phone.  Further information on MCard is available at: 
www.www.m-card.co.uk 

 
Transport for the North Integrated and Smart Travel 
 

2.27 Transport for the North (TfN) is working in partnership with ope
[...]
y focused on “HS2 touchpoints”, which aims to ensure that the 

design of HS2 makes provision for the physical infrastructure necessary for NPR to 
use sections of the HS2 route where appropriate.  

 
2.32 The next phase of NPR work will focus on the overall NPR network, with a preferred 

network “shape” expected to emerge in around February 2018.   
 

Leeds Integrated Masterplan (LISM)       
 
2.33 A multi-agency team incorporating HS2 Ltd, London Continental Railways, Leeds City 

Council, WYCA and DfT have been jointly overseeing initial development work to 
create a ‘blueprint’ for the redevelopment of Leeds rail station into the ‘Yorkshire 
hub’.  The blueprint aims to guide all improvements in the short, medium and longer 
term. This includes how to incorporate high speed rail services from HS2 and the 
proposed Northern Powerhouse Rail together with national, regional and local 
transport services in a user-friendly single hub station promoting all forms of 
connectivity within the city region.  

 
 
 

15



TransPennine Route Upgrade 
 
2.34 The Trans-Pennine Route Upgrade (TRU) is a Department for Transport project being 

developed by the rail industry and led by Network Rail.  It is part of the ‘Great North 
Rail Project’ and aims deliver faster, longer, more frequent and more reliable services 
across the north of England.  

 
2.35 Network Rail is currently working on the development of potential infrastructure 

options for the TransPennine Route Upgrade and will submit these options to the 
Department for Transport (DfT) for consideration in December 2017, for a decision in 
spring 2018.  

 
East Midlands Rail Franchise 

 
2.36 The East Midlands (EM) rail franchise is currently operated by East Midlands Trains 

(EMT), a subsidiary of the Stagecoach Group.  It provides intercity services along the 
Midland Mainline out of London St Pancras, plus regional services in the East 
Midlands.  

 
2.37 The current East Midlands franchise ends in 2019
[...]
e consultation can find more 

information online: www.gov.uk/government/consultations/draft-transport-
accessibility-action-plan   

 
AccessBus  

 
2.52 Grant funding from the Department for Transport is being used to fit the older 

AccessBus vehicles in Bradford, Leeds and Wakefield with catalytic convertors to 
bring their emissions down to the equivalent of Euro 6 standards. Later this year the 
buses will also be refurbished inside and out, with improvements including electronic 
destination blinds and CCTV. 

 
CityConnect  

 
2.53 The second phase of the CityConnect cycle superhighway project in Leeds includes 

the delivery of works within the City Centre which comprise of extensions of the 
superhighway routes into the city from the west and east, links to the emerging 
education quarter in the south of the city and the first sections of a cycle loop around 
the city at Wellington /Northern Street. It is expected works will commence in late 
October with completion by the end of 2018.  

 
2.54 CityConnect is currently working on the following projects across West Yorkshire 

which aim to help people get to work, or access employment opportunities and 
apprenticeships by bike or on foot.  

 

 CityConnect Cycles is a project delivered in partnership with Sustrans and Bike 
Right!, and is a programme of free adult cycle training available across West 
Yorkshire, for people in or seeking work.  

 

 CityConnect is working with businesses across West Yorkshire to help them 
become Bike Friendly. Fifty businesses have already taken part, with activities 
including bike maintenance courses and improved bike parking, funded through 
the Cycling and Walking to Work Fund, a £1.5m grant awarded to WYCA in April 
2017. 

 

 CityConnect Walking, in partnership with Living Streets, aims to promote walking 
and active travel to employers, job centres and apprentices, as well as working 
with colleges and higher education providers. The project was launched in 

19



August 2017 with a walk that covered the South Bank regeneration site in Leeds. 
Further walks across the districts are planned, and a Walk Friendly Work places 
initiative was launched in September. 

 
2.55 City Connect also promoted a number of cycling campaigns during September, with 

people across the region encouraged to get back on their bikes. The campaign 
‘Simpler/Speedier than you think’ aimed at people who don’t currently cycle for work 
and addressed perceived barriers to cycling. The ‘Love to Ride’ cycle challenge has 
also ran throughout September and incentivised employees to cycle more.  

 
2.56 Further information is available at: www.cyclecityconnect.co.uk 
 
 Road Network Management 
 
2.57 Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield Councils have signed a 

Memorandum of Understanding that will see them increase their partnership 
working and collaboration on the routes that make up West Yorkshire's Key Route 
Network.  The Key Route Network is made up of more than 410 miles of mainly A-
roads in West Yorkshire that are among the most important – and most congested – 
in the county. Representing just 7% of West Yorkshire's local authority roads, they 
carry 60% of all vehicles. 

 
2.58 The Understanding aims to adopt a consistent, collaborative and strategic approach 

to improve road network management and performance. This will boost economic 
growth in the long term and help support the county’s low emissions strategy as well 
as getting travel information to road users as quickly as possible. 

 
2.59 Behind this is a Key Network Group, made up of representatives from all five councils 

and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority, which will develop investment and 
priorities across the road network. This will include making use of smart technology 
to more proactively manage traffic; providing improved up-to-date traffic 
information to road users and making improvements to congestion hotspots. 

 
 Clean Air 
 
2.60 On 26 July 2017 the Department for Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 

published it’s ‘UK Plan for Tackling Roadside Nitrogen Dioxide Concentrations’ which 
sets out a series of actions and funding streams to help reduce concentrations of 
Nitrogen Dioxide (NOx) from older, polluting vehicles on UK roads. The Plan names 
29 local authorities required to take action due to having roads which are forecast to 
exceed European legal limits for Nitrogen Dioxide (NOx) emissions by 2020. 

 
2.61 Leeds City Council is the only West Yorkshire authority named in the DEFRA Plan and 

is required to take action due to forecast NOx exceedances on some of their central 
roads. DEFRA requires the 29 authorities to develop a local ‘Air Quality Plan’ by 2018, 
setting out how they intend to use government and local funding to reduce NOx 
levels on their identified roads. Leeds City Council is developing its Action Plan, which 

20



is likely to include measures that impact on older and more polluting vehicles 
entering the air quality hotspots.  

 
2.62 In parallel, the West Yorkshire authorities and WYCA adopted the West Yorkshire 

Low Emission Strategy in 2017.  The strategy supports the Leeds City Region Strategic 
Economic Plan for delivering ‘quality places’ and sets recommendations and actions 
for West Yorkshire local authorities to significantly improve air quality across a range 
of sectors including transport.  

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That this report is noted. 

21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Feedback From the Meeting held on 3 April 2017
	(03) Item 2 - Minutes (Feedback Appendix)

	4 Information Report



Minutes of the meeting


     
 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
LEEDS DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE 

HELD ON MONDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON 
HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Lyons OBE (Chair) Transport Committee 
John Birkby Public Representative 
Linda Bishop Public Representative 
David Brady Public Representative 
Charlotte Davenport Public Representative 
Howard Dews Public Representative 
Peter Dixon Public Representative 
Robert Greenland Public Representative 
Catherine Keighley Public Representative 
Michael Leighton Public Representative 
Mark Parry Public Representative 
Judith Rhodes Public Representative 
Eric Smith Public Representative 
Russell Stead Public Representative 
Brannoc Stevenson Public Representative 
Bill Tymms Public Representative 
Leslie Webb Public Representative 
 
In attendance: 
 

Paul Flanagan Arriva Yorkshire 
Peter Taylor Arriva Yorkshire 
Jonathan Woodhouse Arriva Yorkshire 
Stuart Fillingham First Group 
Will Pearson First Group 
Paul Foster Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paul Wadsworth Leeds City Council 
Alison Bell Northern 
Pete Myers Northern 
Graham Meiklejohn TransPennine Express 
 

Andrew Atack WYCA 
Diane Groom WYCA 
Dave Pearson WYCA 
Erica Ward WYCA 
 
 

 



1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Buckley, Christine Towler 
and Keith Wakefield and public representatives Kat Handy, Hazel Lee, Clare Mason, 
Brittany Stead and Clive Woods. 

 
2.   Minutes and Feedback From the Meeting held on 3 April 2017 

 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2017 be approved. 

 
3.   Introduction to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and the District 

Consultations Sub-Committees 
 
The Committee was presented with an overview of how the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) is funded and the transport functions and services it 
provides. Members were also provided with an overview of how the District 
Consultation Sub-Committees (DCSCS) fit into WYCA’s governance structure. 

 
4.   Information Report 

 
Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme 
 
It was reported that Leeds City Council and WYCA have approved a £270.5m package 
of improvements to public transport in Leeds, including £173.5m of government 
funding along with investment from bus operators in new vehicles. 
 
Park and Ride 
 
The Committee was informed that both Elland Road and Temple Green Park and 
Rides are performing well and the hours of operation have been extended and a 
Sunday operation introduced. 
 
Following the success of the Elland Road and Temple Green schemes,  it was reported 
that a new Park and Ride is planned at Stourton and expected to open in winter 2019. 
 
MCard 
 
It was reported that an app has been launched for android phones, which enables 
MCard users to buy and load tickets directly to their MCard from their phone. A ticket 
machine was also installed in Leeds Bus Station in April 2017, which allows passengers 
to buy tickets when the station is open. 
 
Leeds Integrated Masterplan (LISM) 
 
It was reported that initial development work to create a blueprint for the 
redevelopment of Leeds rail station into the ‘Yorkshire hub’ has started. The 
Yorkshire hub aims to incorporate high speed rail services from HS2 and Northern 
Powerhouse Rail with national, regional and local transport services. 



 
TransPennine Route Upgrade 
 
It was reported that Network Rail are currently working on the development of 
potential infrastructure options for the TransPennine Route Upgrade and will submit 
these options to the Department for Transport for consideration in December 2017,  
with a decision expected in spring 2018. 
 
CityConnect 
 
The Committee was informed that work on the second phase of the CityConnect cycle 
superhighway project is due to commence in late October 2017. The second phase 
will include an extension of the superhighway in order to improve routes into the city 
centre from the east and west. 
 
Clean Air 
 
It was reported that Leeds City Council was named in the ‘UK Plan for Tackling 
Roadside Nitrogen Dioxide Concentrations’ report, which was published by the 
Department for Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs in July 2017. 

 
5.   Open Forum 

 
Condition of Trains 
 
Michael Leighton raised concerns regarding the condition of some trains currently 
running in West Yorkshire. 
 
Pete Myers informed the Committee that all of the current rolling stock is due to be 
fully refurbished to a high standard in the coming years, with the exception of the 
Pacer units, which are due to be withdrawn by the end of 2019 and replaced with 
new trains. 
 
Frequency of Train Services 
 
Charlotte Davenport asked if any plans were in place to increase the frequency of 
services that run along the Burley Park line at peak times, as the current frequency of 
the service is not enough to satisfy demand. 
 
Pete Myers informed the Committee that an additional service will run along that line 
as part of the May 2018 timetable changes, but will not stop at the Burley park 
station. However, it is anticipated that the extra service will ease the capacity issues 
on the line. Low Moor and Kirkstall Forge stations will also see an improved frequency 
of services from May 2018. 
 
New Roads 
 
Peter Dixon asked whether WYCA had any funding for building and developing new 



roads. 
 
Dave Pearson informed the Committee that in order for funding to be available for 
the construction of a new road, it would have to meet criteria that would unlock the 
potential for economic growth in the area. 
 
Roundhay Train Station 
 
Brannoc Stevenson asked whether any feasibility work had taken place for a train 
station to be built in Roundhay, in order to capitalise on the popularity of Roundhay 
Park. 
 
Dave Pearson informed the Committee that no plans were currently in place for a 
train station in Roundhay and that it is currently served by a high frequency bus 
service.  
 
Contactless Payments on Buses 
 
John Birkby asked what the timescale was for the implementation of contactless 
payments on buses. 
 
Dave Pearson informed the Committee that the technology is currently in 
development and expected to be launched on buses in 2018. 
 
Discounted Ticket Fares for Events 
 
Robert Greenland suggested that bus operators should consider offering discounted 
bus tickets when major events such as Light Night are happening in the city, in order 
to encourage people to travel into the city centre via bus and participate in the 
occasion.  
 
Will Pearson noted the suggestion and will discuss the idea with the new Commercial 
Director at First. 

 


